L

VACGEN

Assembly Guide
Replacing 12.5mm Micrometer AS0011

VGS03-02T11

Copyright Notice 2002 by VACGEN. All rights reserved. Information contained in this
handbook is subject to change without notice and does not represent a commit-
ment on the part of VACGEN. No part of this document may be copied or distributed,
transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval system or translated into any human or
computer language, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, magnetic,
optical, manual or otherwise or disclosed to third parties without the express written
permission of VACGEN LTD, Unit A, Swallow Business Park, Diamond Drive, Lower
Dicker, Hailsham, East Sussex, BN27 4EL, UK.

Helping you make the next leap forward

www.vacgen.com



N

-

<|||

DISCLAIMER

This Assembly Guide should be used in conjunction with the owner’s manual where
available, and is intended as a guide only as there maybe variations between versions and
therefore must be used at the Owner’s Risk. For more detailed assistance, please contact
our Support desk +44 (0) 1323 379 335 or support@vacgen.com.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

All repairs and services should be carried out by a qualified engineer, usinig the correct
tools and procedures to carry out the repair. VACGEN are not liable for any errors within
the assembly guides which may cause inconsistencies during repair.

The Goods, especially chemicals, may be dangerous if not properly used or stored and the
appropriate precautions taken. The Customer accordingly agrees that it shall take all

such steps as are reasonably practicable or usual to eliminate or reduce any risk to health
and/or safety to which use of the Goods may give rise and acknowledges that where the
Goods are manufactured to a design supplied by the Customer, the Company will not
undertake any research as to the risks to health and/or safety which may arise from use

or storage of the Goods. Where the Goods are manufactured to a design supplied by the
Customer, the Customer shall comply with all the duties which may be implied at law on a
designer and/or manufacturer of the Goods.

Revision Date Comment Initials

Unit A, Swallow Business Park
Diamond Drive, Lower Dicker
Hailsham, East Sussex
BN27 4EL, UK

sales@vacgen.com www.vacgen.com +44 (0) 1323379379



|||“:>

Replacing 12.5mm Micrometers

NOTE: The following procedure is with the transit pin fitted

1. Undo the grub screw (19) in the X or Y slide that is holding the micrometer body

2. Remove the two screws (16) holding the “Top Hat” assembly to the X or Y slide

3. Pull the micrometer out of the X or Y slide mount

Refitting

4. Turn the inner barrel so the scale is visible and with the indicator scale in its mid travel
position, pass the top hat & shaft of the micrometer through the X or Y slide mounting
hole (Item 2)

5. Fit the two screws with washers (Item 16 & 17) to the bearing “Top Hat” assembly (Item
14).

6. Tighten the grub screw (Item 19) just enough to stop the micrometer turning, but still
allowing back and forth movement.

7. Check position and tighten

8. Try the full micrometer travel, if it becomes tight when the slide is closest to the mi-
crometer, loosen the top hat screws, so it realigns the position of the top cap to the
shafts centre line.

sales@vacgen.com www.vacgen.com +44 (0) 1323379379

3



¢

DRAWINGS

INTQ KNEE BUT DO NOT

ASSEMBLE M5X6 SET SCREWS DO NOT SCALE DRG @ 6_ THIS DRAWING S PRODUCED ON CAD.
TIGHTEN , 4 PLACES

60" APPROX
ENSURE SLIT IN BUSH

ITEM DESCRIPTION ar
IS POSITIONED AS SHOWN. F T e —]
15 Y _SLIDE_MACHINING

Tl X_SLIDE
+_|_SET PN wds507203-75

DRIVE_NUT
MICROMETER SPACER
120016

R3 CAGEx22 ROLLERS
BEARING SLIDE 8850-3125|
SCREW_SET_M5x6.
1_|__SCREW CAP_HEAD M3x10
CIRCLIP_1300-19
GROUND_MICROMETER
THRUST RACE BODY
ADJUSTABLE_THRUST RACE
SCREW_CAP HEAD M4x8
WASHER PLAIN N4
1/6" CHRONE CARBON BALL |2x1:
SCREW_SET M4 X 6

lm|m

SCRAP SECTION B-B
TYPICAL 2 PLACES

=

=
|

4

\\‘
[
N

19) 2
13
B B
19
aT: T TR W LU | AL B
e RS ohie STt | o s o VACUUM GENERATORS
e 570779718, e el e TOLENCE TNLESE OTHERUES STATD | o stys

THS DTARNG D ANY FORUADON OR DESRETIE WATTER SET —¢enzna7 3| VATERAL- ORMN BY | BN 3% £ Simm | R T
EEsmTIsETEs e L
Y GIHER PURPOSE. THOUT THER WRITTEN REVISION DATE_| SSUE REVISION OATE_| ISSUE CLEAN |09/us/94 X—Y ASSEMBLY (XYZ) DH-05-97-1

@ 6, THIS DRAWING IS PRODUCED ON CAD.

SCRAP SECTION B-B B

TYPICAL 2 PLACES

z

/ 14 THRUST RACE_BODY 2
15 | ADUUSTABLE THRUST RAGE 2

\ 16| SCREW CAP HEAD M4x8 | 4
17 WASHER PLAIN M4 [
18 1/6" CHROME CARBON BALL [2x1.
19 SCREW SET M4 X 6 5

sales@vacgen.com www.vacgen.com +44 (0) 1323379379



